HSM2955 1.0 User Guide

The HSM2955 Audio Verification Module enables
you to listen and talk through your alarm panel
from any touch-tone phone.

Call-in Options

The HSM2955 must be set up by your installer to
use one of the following access methods:
Number of rings: The HSM2955 answers an
incoming call after a programmed number of
rings.

Double-call: The HSM2955 answers only after
receiving two calls within a programmed time.
This method is used if you have an answering
machine or a fax on your telephone line.

Calling In
1. Call the HSM2955 from an external touch-tone

hone.

2. Ff using the double-call method, let the phone
rinﬁ several times, hang up and then call again.

3. When the HSM2955 answers, you will hear
beeps to indicate initial access.

4. Enter your 4- or 6-digit user code (default:
1234/123456). After a valid code is accepted,
you will hear a distinctive set of tones that lets
you know your session is active.

To change your user access code, please refer to

your alarm system user manual.

5. Upon session start, the HSM2955 automatically
enters listen-only mode. The session lasts 2
minutes but may be extended. See the chart

IMPORTANT READ CAREFULLY: DSC Software purchasedwithor without Products and
Com sis copyrighted andis purchased under the following license terms:

This End User License Agreement ("EULA") is a legal agreement betweenYou (the company,
individual or entity who acquiredthe Software and any related Hardware) and Digital Security
Controls, a division of Tyco Safety Products Canada Ltd. ("DSC"), the manufacturer of the
integrated security systems and the developer of the softwareandany related products or com-
‘)onems g'HARDWARE“ which You acquired. o

fthe DSC software product ("SOFTWARE PRODUCT" or "SOFTWARE") s intended to
beaccompaniedby HARDWARE, andis NOT accompanied by new HARDWARE, You may
not use, copy or install the SOFTWARE PRODUCT. The SOFTWARE PRODUCT
includes computer software, and may include associated media, printed materials, and "online" or
electronic documentation.

Any software providedalongwith the SOFTWARE PRODUCT that is associatedwitha sep-
arateend user license agreement is licensed to You under the terms of that license: asgreement.

By installing, copying, downloading, storing, accessing or otherwise using the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT, You agree unconditionally to be bound by the terms of this EULA, even if this
EULAIs deemed to be a modification of any previous arrangement or contract. If You do not
agreetothe terms of this EULA, DSC is unwillingtolicense the SOFTWARE PRODUCT to
You, and You have noright touseit.

SOFTWAREPRODUCTLICENSE

The SOFTWARE PRODUCT is protectedby copyright laws andinternational copyright treat-
ies, as wellas other intellectual property laws and treaties. The SOFTWARE PRODUCT is

licensed, not sold.

1. GRANT OF LICENSE. This EULA grants Youthefollowing rights:

(a) SoftwareInstallationand Use- For eachlicense Youacqire, You may have only onecopy of
the SOFTWAREPRODUCT installed.

(b) Storage/Network Use- The SOF TWARE PRODUCT may not beinstalled, accessed, dis- |,

played, run, shared or used concurrently on or from different computers, includinga workstation,
terminalor other digital electronic device ("Device"). In otherwords, if Youhave several work-
stations, Youwill have toacquirealicense for eachworkstationwhere the SOF TWARE will be

used.

(c)Backup Copy- You may make back up copies of the SOFTWAREPRODUCT, but You
may only have onecopy per licenseinstalled at any given time. Youmay use theback up copy
solely for archival purposes. Except as expressly providedinthis EULA, Youmay not otherwise
makecopies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, including the printed materials accompanying

theSOFTWARE.

2.DESCRIPTION OF OTHER RIGHTSAND LIMITATIONS

(a) Limitations on Reverse Engineering, D ecompilation and Disassembly - Youmay not reverse
engineer, decompile, or disassemble the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, except and only to the
extent that such activity is expressly permittedby applicablelaw notwithstandingthis limitation.
Youmay not make any changes or modifications tothe Software, without thewritten permission
of anofficerof DSC. Youmay not remove any proprietary notices, marks or labels from the Soft-
wareProduct. Youshallinstitute reasonable measures toensure compliancewiththeterms and
condtions of this EULA.

(b) Separation of Components - The SOFTWAREPRODUCT is licensedas asingle product.
Its component parts may not be separated for use onmorethanoneHARDWARE unit.

below for all the options available to you
through your touch-tone phone.

6. Press an option key at any time during the ses-
sion to perform the available functions.

Touch-Tone Key Function
2 Talk and listen (VOX)
3 Listen only
7 Extend time (2 minutes)
99 Disconnect

Safety Instructions

« Do not attempt to service this product. Open-
ing or removing covers may expose you to
dangerous voltages or other risks.

« Any servicing shall be referred to Service Per-
sons only.

« Do not leave and /or deposit any object on the
top of the cabinet of this equipment. The cab-

inet as it is installed on the wall is not
designed to support any supplementary
weight.

o Dispose the used batteries according to the
local rules and regulations.

WARNING: When using equipment con-
nected to the mains and/or to the tele-
communication network, there are basic safet
instructions that should always be followed.
Refer to the above Safety Instructions, save
them for future reference.

(c) Singe INTEGRATED PRODUCT - If You acquired this SOFTWARE with
HARDWARE, then the SOFTWAREPRODUCT is licensed withthe HARDWARE as a
singleintegrated product. Inthis case, the SOFTWARE PRODUCT may only be usedwiththe
HARDWARE as set forthinthis EULA.
(d) Rental- Youmay not rent, lease or lendthe SOF TWARE PRODUCT. Youmay not makeit
availabletoothers or post it onaserver or website.
(e) Software Product Transfer - You may transfer allof Your rights under this EULA only as part
of apermanent sale or transfer of the HARDWARE, provided Youretainnocopies, Youtransfer
allof the SOFTWARE PRODUCT (including all component parts, the mediaand printed mater-
ials, any upgrades andthis EU LA), and provided the recipient agrees tothe terms of this EULA. If
the SOFTWAREPRODUCT is an upgrade, any transfer must also includeall prior versions of
theSOFTWAREPRODUCT.
(f) Termination - Without prejudicetoany other rights, DSC may terminate this EULAIf You fail
tocomply withthe terms and conditions of this EULA. Insuchevent, Youmust destroy all copies
of theSOFTWARE PRODUCT andall of its component parts.
(9) Trademarks - This EU LA does not grant Youany rights inconnectionwithany trademarks or
servicemarks of DSC orits suppliers.
. COPYRIGHT
Alltitle andintellectual property rights in andtothe SOF TWARE PRODUCT (includingbut not
limitedtoanyimages, photographs, andtext incorporated intothe SOFTWARE PRODUCT),
the accompanying printed materials, and any copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, are
owned by DSC or its suppliers. You may not copy the printed materials accompanying the
SOFTWAREPRODUCT. Alltitle and intellectual property rightsin and tothe content which
may beaccessedthroughuse of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT arethe property of the respect-
ive content ow ner andmay be protected by applicable copyright or other intellectual property laws
andtreaties. This EULA grants Younorights touse such content. Allrights not expressly granted

inder this EU LA arereservedby DSC andits suppliers.
4. EXPORTRESTRICTIONS
Youagree that You willnot export or reexport theSOFTWARE PRODUCT to any country,
gerson, orenma subject to Canadian export restrictions. .

. CHOICE OF LAW: This Software License Agreement is governed by the laws of the
Province of Ontario, Canada.
6.ARBITRATION
Alldisputes arisingin connectionwiththis Agreement shall be determined by final and binding arbit-
rationinaccordance withthe Arbitration Act, andthe parties agree tobe bound by the arbitrator's
decision. The place of arbitration shall be Toronto, Canada, and thelanguage of the arbitration
shallbe English.
7.LIMITED WARRANTY
g; NOWARRANTY

C PROVIDES THE SOFTWARE "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY. DSC DOES

NOTWARRANT THAT THE SOFTWARE WILL MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS OR
THAT OPERATION OF THE SOFTWAREWILLBE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-

FREE.
b) CHANGES IN OPERATINGENVIRONMENT

SC shallnot be responsible for problems caused by changes in the operating characteristics of
theHARDWARE, or for problems in the interaction of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT with
non-DSC-SOF TWARE or HARDWAREPRODUCTS.
(c)LIMITATION OF LIABILITY; WARRANTY REFLECTSALLOCATION OF RISK

w



INANYEVENT, IF ANY STATUTE IMPLIES WARRANTIESOR CONDITIONS NOT
STATED IN THISLICENSEAGREEMENT, DSC'SENTIRELIABILITYUNDER ANY  s;
PROVISION OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE
GREATER OF THE AMOUNT ACTUALLY PAID BY YOU TO LICENSE THE T
SOFTWAREPRODUCT AND FIVE CANADIAN DOLLARS (CAD$5.00). BECAUSE
SOMEJURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF
LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, THE ABOVE
LIMITATION MAYNOT APPLY TO YOU.
d)DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES
HISWARRANTY CONTAINSTHE ENTIREWARRANTYAND SHALLBEIN LIEU
OFANY AND ALLOTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED
(INCLUDINGALL IMPLIED WARRANTIESOF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE) AND OF ALL OTHER OBLIGATIONS OR
LIABILITIES ON THE PART OF DSC. DSC MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES.
DSC NEITHER ASSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES ANY OTHER PERSON
PURPORTING TO ACT ON ITS BEHALF TO MODIFY OR TO CHANGE THIS
WARRANTY,NOR TOASSUME FOR IT ANYOTHER WARRANTYOR LIABILITY
CONCERNINGTHISSOFTWAREF'RODUC
(e EXCLUSIVEREMEDYAND LIMITATION OF WARRANTY
R NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL DSC BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES BASED UPON
BREACH OF WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT
LIABILITY,OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY. SUCH DAMAGES INCLUDE, BUT
ARE NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF THE SOFTWARE
PRODUCTOR ANY ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT, COST OF CAPITAL, COST OF
SUBSTITUTE OR REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT, FACILITIES OR SERVICES,
DOWN TIME, PURCHASERS TIME, THE CLAIMS OaF THIRD PARTIES,
INCLUDINGCUSTOMERS AND INJURYTOPROPERTY.
ARNING: DSC recommends that the entire system be completely tested onaregular basis.
However despite frequent testing, anddueto, but not limitedto, criminaltamperingor electrical
disruption, it is possible for this SOF TWARE PRODUCT tofail toperform as expected.

FCC STATEMENT

CAUTION: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Digital Security Controls
couldvoidyour authority touse this et?uwpment.

This equipment has been testedandfound tocomply withthe limits fora Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable pro-
tectionagainst harmful interferenceina residentialinstallation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference toradio communications. However, there is no
guaranteethat interferencewil not occur in aparticular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmfulinterferencetoradio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equip-
ment off andon, the user is encouragedtotry to correct the interference by one or more of the fol-
lowingmeasures:

-Re-orient the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation betweenthe equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment intoan outlet onacircuit different from that tow hich the receiveris con-
nected.

- Consult dealer or experienced radiol television technician for help.
The user may find the following booklet prepared by the FCC useful: 'How to Identify and
Resolve Radio/ Television Interference Problems’. This booklet is available from the U.S.
Government ann%Offlce Wash\ngton D.C. 20402, Stock #004-000-00345-4.
IMPORTANT INF
This equipment complies wrthan 680f theFCC Rulesand therequirements adoptedby the
ACTA. Ontheside of this equipment is alabel that contains, among other information, a product
demﬁierintl'eformat US:AAAEQ#HTXXXX. If requested, this number must be provided tothe
Teﬁiﬂ\e Com
Proguct |denuf|er US F53MO01BHSM2955

USOC Jack: RJ-
Tel Connectm Requirements
Aplug and jack used to connect this equipment tothe premises wiringand telephone network
must comply withthe applicable FCC Part 68 rules andrequirements adopted by the ACTA. A
compliant telephone cord and modular plug is provided with this product. It is designedtobe con-
nected to a compatible modular jack that is also compliant. See installation instructions for
details.

Ring’gr Equivalence Number (REN)

EN'is usedtodeterminethe number of devices that may be connectedtoatelephone line.
Excessive REN's on atelephone line may result inthe devices not ringingin response toanincom-
ingcall. Inmost but not all areas, thesum of REN's shouldnot exceedfive (5.0). Tobecertain of
the number of devices that may be connected toa line, as determined by the total REN's, con-
tact thelocal Telephone Company. For products approved after July 23, 2001, the REN for this
[)Jroduct is Eert of X)P'odud identifier that has the format

XX. The digits represented by ## are the REN without a decimal point
}e g., 03isaREN of 0.3). For earlier products, the REN is separately shownonthe label.
ncidenceof Harm
If this equipment HSM2955 causes harm tothetelephone network, the telephone company will
notify youin advance that temporary discontinuance of service may berequired. But if advance
noticeis not practical, the Telephone Company willnotify the customer as soon as possible.

Also, youwill beadvised of yourright tofile acomplaint with the FCC if youbelieve it is neces-
in TelephoneCompany Equipment or Faciities

c%
he Telephone Company may” make changes in its facilties, equipment, operations or pro-

cedures that couldaffect the operation of theequipment. If this happens the Telephone Com-
pany will provide advancenotice in order foryou to make necessary modifications to maintain
uninterrupted service.

uipment Maintenance F acity
Iftroubleis experiencedwith this equipment HSM2955, contact thefacilty indicated below for
repair or warranty information. If the equipment s causingharm tothe telephone network, the

e%ephoneCompany may request that you disconnect the equipment untilthe problemis solved.
This equipment is of a type that is not intendedto be repairedby the enduser. DSC c¢/o APL
Lagjlshcs 757 Douglas Hil Rd., Lithia Springs, GA30122, USA

tional Information

Connectionto party ine serviceis subject to statetariffs. Contact the statepubiic utiity com-
mission, public service commission or corporation commission for information.
Alarm dia\ing equipment must be abletoseize the telephonelineandplace acallinan emergency
situation. It must beabletodothis evenif other equipment (telephone, answering system, com-
puter modem, etc.) already has the telephone line inuse. Todoso, alarm dialingequipment must
be connectedtoa properly installed RJ-31X jack that is electrically inseries withandaheadof all
other equipment attached tothe same telephoneline. Proper installationis depicted inthe figure
below. If you have any questions concerning these instructions, you should consult your tele-
phone company or aqualified installer about installing the RJ-31X jack and alarm dialing equip-
ment foryou.

Customer Premises Equipment and Wiring
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1C: 160A -HSM2955

CAN ICES-3(B)NMB-3(B)

NOTICE: This equipment meets the applicableIndustry Canada Terminal Equipment Tech-
nical Specifications. This is confirmed by the registration number. The abbreviation, IC, before
the registration number signifies that registrationwas performed basedona D eclarat ionof Con-
formity indicatingthat Industry C anada technical specifications weremet. It does not imply that
Industry Canada approved the equipment.

NOTICE: The Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) for this terminal equipment is 0.1. The
REN assigned toeach terminal equipment provides anindication of the maximum number of ter-
minals allow ed to be connectedtoatelephone interface. The terminationonaninterfacemay con-
sist of any combination of devices subject only tothe requirement that thesum of the Ringer
Equwalence Numbers of allthe devices does not exceed 5.

\VIS: Le présent matériel est conforme aux spécifications techniques d'lndustrie C anada applic-
aHes au matériel terminal. Cette conformité est confirmée parle numérodenregistrement. Le
sigle|C, placé devant le numéro d'enreg , signifie que lenregi sest effectué
conformément & une déclarationde conformité et indique que les spécifications techniques d'n-
dustrie Canada ont été respectées. IInlmpllqE s qulndustrie Canadaaapprouvé le materiel.
AVIS: L'indice déquivalence dela sonnerie (I S%u présent matériel est de 0. 1. L'1ES assigné a
chaque dispositif terminal indique le nombre maximal de terminaux qui peuvent étreraccordés a
uneinterface téléphonique. La terminaison dune interface peut consister en une combinaison
quelconque de dispositifs, alaseule condition que lasomme dindices d'équivalence dela sonnerie
detous les dispositifs n'excede pas 5.

Hereby, DSC, declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The complete R&TTE Declaration of Conformity can

be found at: http://www.dsc.com/listings_index.

DSC
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HSM2955 1.0 Guide d’utilisation

Le module de vérification audio HSM2955 vous
permet d'écouter et de parler au moyen de la cen-
trale depuis un téléphone a fréquences vocales
quelconque.

Options d'appel

Le module HSM2955 doit étre configuré par votre
installateur afin d'utiliser I'un des méthodes d'ac-
cés suivantes :

Nombre de sonneries : Le module HSM2955
répond a un appel entrant aprés un nombre des
sonneries programmé.

Double appel : Le module HSM2955 répond uni-
quement apres avoir requ deux appels dans un
intervalle programmé. Utilisez cette méthode si
vous disposez d'un répondeur ou d'un télé-
copieur sur votre ligne téléphonique.

Appel

1. Appelez le module HSM2955 depuis un télé-
phone externe a fréquences vocales.

Si vous mettez en ceuvre la méthode du
double appel, laissez sonner la sonnerie plu-
sieurs fois, raccrochez et appelez de nouveau.

. Lorsque le module HSI\/ﬂ)%S répond, vous
entendrez des bips pour indiquer d'acces ini-
tial.

Saisissez votre code d'utilisateur a 4 ou
6 chiffres (par défaut: 1234/123456). Une fois
le code valide accepté, vous entendrez une
série de tonalités distinctes qui vous indique
que votre session est active.

Pour modifier le code d'acces utilisateur, veuillez
consulter le manuel d'utilisation de votre systeme
d'alarme.

5. A session démarrée, le module HSM2955 entre

en mode de seule écoute. La session se

2.

IMPORTANT, ALIREATTENTIVEMENT : Lelogiciel DSC acheté avec ousans Prodits et
Composants est protégé par ledroit d'auteur et il est acheté conformément aux modalités du
contrat delicence :
CeContrat de licencedutiisation (« CLU ») est une ententelégaleentre Vous ('entreprise, lin-
dividu oul'entité quiaachetéle Logiciel et tout Matériel connexe) et Digital Security Controls, une
filiale de Tyco Safety Products Canada Ltd. («DSC »), lefabriquant des systémes de sécurité
intégrés et le développeur dulogiciel et de tout produit oucomposant connexe (« MATERIELS »)

ue Vous avez acquis.

ile produt logiciel DSC («PRODUIT LOGICIEL » ou«LOGICIEL ») aété concupour étre
accompagnépar du MATERIEL et s'il N'est PAS accompagné par un nouveau MATERIEL,
Vous n'avez pas le droit dtiliser, de copier ou dinstaller le PRODUIT LOGICIEL. Le
PRODUIT LOGICIEL comprendle logiciel, et peut aussi comprendredes médias connexes,
des matériels imprimés et de ladocumentation « enligne » ou électronique.
Tout logiciel fourni avecle PRODUIT LOGICIEL quiest liéa uncontrat delicence d'utiisation
séparé Vous donne des droits conformément aux modalités de ce contrat delicence.
En installant, copiant, téléchargeant, sauvegardant, accédant ou utiisant d'une maniére que-
conquele PRODUIT LOGICIEL, Vous acceptez inconditionnellement détre lié par les moda-
lités de ce CLU, méme si ce CLU est considéré une modification de tout accord ou contrat
antérieur. Si vous n'acceptez pas les modalités du CLU, DSC refuse de Vous octroyer une
licence dutiisationduPROD UIT LOGICIEL et Vous n'avez pas le droit deutiliser.
LICENCESDU PRODUITLOGICIEL
Le PRODUIT LOGICIEL est protégé par des lois sur le droit d'auteur et des traités inter-
nationaux surle droit d'auteur, ainsique par d'autres lois et traités dela propriétéintellectuelle. Le
droit dutiisationduPRODUIT LOGICIEL est octroyé, pas vendu.
1.OCTROIDELALICENCE. CeCLU vous donne les droits suivants :
(a) Installationet utiisationdu logiciel - Pour chacune des licences acquises, Vous n'avez le droit
dinstaller qu'un seul exemplaireduPRODUIT LOGICIEL installé.
(b) Utilisation de stockage en réseau - Le PRODUIT LOGICIEL ne peut pas étre installé,
accédé, affiché, exécuté, partagé ou utilisé simultanément sur des ordinateurs différents, notam-
ment une station de travail, unterminal ou autre dispositif électronique numérique («Dispositif »).
Autrement dit, si Vous avez plusieurs postes detravail, Vous devrez acheter une licence pour
chague postedetravail ouleLOGICIEL serautiisé.
(c) Copiedesauvegarde- VVous pouvez faire des copies de sauvegarde PRODUIT LOGICIEL,
mais Vous ne pouvez avoir qu'une seule copie installée par licence a tout moment. Vous pouvez uti-
liser une copie de sauvegarde. Hormis ce quiest expressément prévudans ce CLU, Vous n'avez
pas ledroit de faire des copies duPRODUIT LOGICIEL, les matériels imprimés accompagnant
leLOGICIEL compris.
2.DESCRIPTIONSD'AUTRESDROITSETLIMITES

termine aprés 2 minutes mais il est possible de
la prolonger. Voir le tableau ci-dessous pour
toutes les options disponibles sur votre télé-
phone a fréquences vocales.

6. Appuyez sur la touche d'une option a tout
moment au cours de la session pour exécuter
les fonctions disponibles.

Touche a fréquences Fonction
vocales
2 Parleret écouter (Voix)
3 Ecouteruniquement
7 Prolongerla durée
(2 minutes)
99 Déconnecter

Mesures de sécurité

N’essayez pas de réparer ce produit. L'ou-
verture ou le retrait des capots peut exposer
l'utilisateur a des tensions dangereuses ou a
d'autres risques.

Toute réparation doit étre confiée exclu-
sivement a un réparateur qualifié.

Ne laissez pas et/ou ne posez pas d'objets sur
le coffret de l'équipement. Le coffret, une fois
installé sur un mur, ne prévoit pas de sup-
porter un poids supplémentaire.

Jetez au rebut les batteries usagées selon la
réglementation et les lois locales.

AVERTISSEMENT : Lorsque vous utilisez
un équipement connecté a l'alimentation sec-
teur et/gu a un réseau téléphonique, de
simples mesures de sécurité doivent étre tou-
jours respectées. Consultez les mesures de
sécurité ci-dessus et conservez-les pour une
consultation future.

(a) Limites relatives a larétro- ingénierie, & ladécompilation et au désassemblage- Vous n'avez
pasledroit de désosser, décompiler ou désassemblerlePRODUIT LOGICIEL, sauf et seule-
ment dans lamesure dans laquelle une telle activité est explicitement permise par laloien vigueur,
sans égards a ces limites. Vous n'avez pas le droit de faire des changements ou des modi-
fications, quels quiils solent, sans lapermissionécrite dundirigeant deDSC. Vous n'avez pas le
droit de retirer les notices, les marques ou les étiquettes privatives du Produit Logiciel. Vous
devez instituer des mesures raisonnables pour assurer la conformité aux modalités dece CLU.
(b) Séparationdes Composants - LePRODUIT LOGICIEL est fourni sous licenceentant que
produit unique. Ses parties composantes nepeuvent pas étre séparées pour étre utiiséesur plus
dunMATERIEL. | )
(c)PRODUIT INTEGRE unique- Sivous avez acquis ce LOGICIELavec duMATERIEL, le
PRODUIT LOGICIELest autorisé aétre utiisé avecle MATERIEL entant que produt intégré
unique. Dans ce cas, le PRODUIT LOGICIEL ne peut étre utiisé quavec le MATERIEL
conformément aceCLU.

(d) Location - Vous n'avez pas le droit de louer, de mettre en bail ou de préter le PRODUIT
LOGICIEL. Vous n'avez pas ledroit dele mettre ala dispositiond'autres personnesou de ['af-
ficher sur unserveur ouunsite Web.

() Transfert du Produit Logiciel - Vous pouvez transférer tous vos droits dece CLU uniquement
dans le cadre de la venteou du transfert permanent duMATERIEL, & condition que Vous ne
conserviez aucune copie, que Vous transfériez tout le PRODUIT LOGICIEL (tous les com-
posants, les matériels imprimés et autres, toutes les mises & niveauet ceCLU), et a condition
quelerécipiendaire accepte les conditions dece CLU. SilePRODUIT LOGICIELest une mise
aniveau, tout transfert doit également inclure toutes les versions antérieures du PRODUIT
LOGICIEL.

(f) Résiliation - Sous réservede tous ses autresdroits, DSC se réservele droit de résilier ce
CLU si Vous ne respectez pas les modalités dece CLU. Dans ce cas, Vous devez détruire
toutes les copies duPRODUIT LOGICIEL et toutes ses parties composantes.

(9)Marques decommerce - Ce CLU ne Vous donne aucundroit relativement aux marques de
ommerce ouaux marques de service de D SC oude ses fournisseurs.

3.DROITD'AUTEU

Tousles titres et droits de propriété intellectuelle associés auPRODUIT LOGICIEL (notam-
ment mais pas seulement auximages, photographies et textes incorporés dans le PRODUIT
LOGICIEL), les documents imprimés joints et tout exemplaire duPRODUIT LOGICIEL sont
lapropriété de DSC et de ses fournisseurs. Vous n'avez pas ledroit de faire des copies des docu-
ments imprimés accompagnant le PRODUIT LOGICIEL. Tous les titres et droits de propriété
intellectuelleassociés au contenu qui peut étreaccédé par le biais du PRODUIT LOGICIEL
sont lapropriétédu propriétaire respectif ducontenu et ils peuvent étre protégés par le droit d'au-
teur ouautres lois et traités sur la propriété intellectuelle. Ce CLU ne Vous octroie pas le droit



dutiliser ces éléments. Tous les droits qui nesont pas expressément octroyés par cette CLU,
sont réservés par DSC et ses fournisseurs.

4. RESTRICTIONSPOUR LEXPORTATION

Vous acceptez le fait que Vous n'exporterez pas ou ne réexporterez pes le PRODUIT
LOGICIELdans tout pays, personne ou entité soumis a des restrictions canadiennes & lex-

ation.
%HOIX DES LOIS: Ce contrat de licence dutilisation est régi par les lois de laProvince de
[Ontario, Canada.
6.ARBITRAGE
Tousles conflits survenant relativement a cecontrat seront résolus par un arbitrage définitif et
sans appel conformément alaLoi surlarbitrage, et les parties acceptent détreliées parla déci-
siondelarbitre. Lelieudel'arbitration sera Toronto, Canada, et lelangage de'arbitration seral'an-

lais.
g. GARANTIERESTREINTE
gl)SANSGARANTIE 3
SC FOURNITLELOGICIEL«EN L'ETAT » SANSGARANTIE. DSC NEGARANTIT
PASQUE LELOGICIEL SATISFERAVOS EXIGENCESOU QUE L'EXPLOITATION
DU LOGICIELSERAININTERROMPUE OU SANSERREUR.
b CHANGEMENTSDU CADRED'EXPLOITATION
C nesera pas responsabledes problemes provoqués par des changements dans les carac-
tensthuesdu MATERIEL, oudes problémes dinteractionduPRODUIT LOGICIEL avec des
LOGICIELSNON-DSC cuAUTRESMATERIELS.
(c)LIMITESDE RESPONSABILITE : LAGARANTIE REFLETE LAFFECTATION DU
RISQUE
DANS TOUS LES CAS, S| UN STATUT QUELCONQUE SUPPOSE DES
GARANTIES OU CONDITIONS QUI NE SONT PAS POSTULEES DANS CE
CONTRAT DE LICENCE, TOUTE LA RESPONSABILITE ASSUMEE PAR DSC
DANSLE CADRE D'UNEDISPOSITION QUELCONQUE DECECONTRAT SERA
LIMITEE AU MONTANT LE PLUS ELEVE QUE VOUS AVEZ PAYE POUR LE
CONTRATDE CEPRODUIT LOGICIELET CINQDOLLARS CANADIENS (5 CAN
§). PARCE QUE CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS
LEXCLUSION OU LES RESTRICTIONS DE RESPONSABILITE POUR
DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, CES RESTRICTIONS PEUVENT NE PAS
SAPPLIQUER DANSVOTRECAS
g EXCLUSION DEGARANTIES
TTE GARANTIE CONTIENT LENTIERE GARANTIE ET REMPLACE TOUTES
LES AUTRES GARANTIES, QU'ELLES SOIENT EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES
(NOTAMMENT TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE MARCHANDISE OU
APTITUDE POUR UN USAGE PARTICULIER) ET DE TOUTE AUTRE
OBLIGATION OU RESPONSABILITE DE DSC. DSC NE FAIT AUCUNE AUTRE
GARANTIE. DSC N'ASSUME PAS LA RESPONSABILITE ET N'AUTORISE
AUCUNEAUTREPERSONNEPRETENDANTAGIR EN SON NOMDE MODIFIER
OU DECHANGER CETTE GARANTIE, N'ASSUME POUR CELAAUCUNE AUTRE
GARANTIE OU RESPONSABILITE CONCERNANT CEPRODUIT LOGICIEL
E)RECOURSEXCLUSIF ETLIMITEDE GARANTIE
SC NE SERA EN AUCUN CAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES
PARTICULIERS, ACCIDENTELS OU INDIRECTS BASES SUR UNE
INOBSERVATION DE LA GARANTIE, UNE RUPTURE DE CONTRAT, UNE
NEGLIGENCE, UNE RESPONSABILITE STRICTEOU TOUTE AUTRE THEORIE
JURIDIQUE. DE TELS DOMMAGES INCLUENT NOTAMMENT, MAIS PAS
EXCLUSIVEMENT, UNE PERTE DE PROFITS, UN ENDOMMAGEMENT DU
PRODUIT LOGICIEL OU TOUT AUTRE EQUIPEMENT ASSOCIE, LE COUT DU
CAPITAL, LE COUT DE REMPLACEMENT OU DE SUBSTITUTION, DES
INSTALLATIONS OU SERVICES, UN TEMPS D’ARRET, LE TEMPS DE
LACHETEUR, LES REVENDICATIONSDE TIERS, Y COMPRISLES CLIENTS ET
LESDOMMAGESALAPROPRIETE.
ATTENTION : DSC recommande de tester complétement lensemble du systéme régu-
lirement. Toutefois, malgré des essais réguliers, il peut arriver que le fonctionnement du
PRODUIT LOGICIEL ne soit pas conforme aux attentes en raison notamment, mais pas
exclusivement, dinterventions criminelles ou de pannes de courant.

Par la présente, DSC déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et a d'autres
dispositions pertinentes de la Directive 1999/5/EC. La déclaration compléte R&TTE de conformité
est disponible a I'adresse : http:/ /www.dsc.com/listings_index.aspx.
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HSM2955 1.0 Guia del usuario

El Médulo de verificacién de audio HSM2955 le
posibilita escuchar y hablar a través de su panel
de alarma desde cualquier teléfono de tonos tic-
til.

Opciones de llamada entrante

El HSM2955 debe ser configurado por su ins-
talador para usar uno de los siguientes métodos
de acceso:

Namero de timbres: El HSM2955 responde a
una llamada entrante después de un ntimero pro-
gramado de timbres.

Llamada doble: E1 HSM2955 responde sélo des-
pués de recibir dos llamadas dentro de un lapso
de tiempo programado. Use este método si
cuenta con una méaquina contestadora o un fax en
su linea telefénica.

Llamada entrante

1. Llame al HSM2955 desde un teléfono de
tonos tactil externo.
Si esta usando el método de llamada doble,
deje que el teléfono suene varias veces, cuel-
%ue y luego vuelva a llamar.

uando el HSM2955 contesta, escuchara piti-
dos para indicar el acceso inicial.
. Ingrese su c6digo de usuario de 4 o 6 digitos

2.

(predeterminado: 1234/123456). Después de °

que un cédigo valido sea aceptado, escuchara
un conjunto de tonos distintivos que le per-
mite saber que su sesion esta activa.

Para cambiar su c6digo de acceso de usuario, con-

sulte su manual de usuario del sistema de alarma.
5. Al iniciar la sesién, el HSM2955 entra auto-
maticamente al modo de sdlo escuchar. La

IMPORTANTELEA ATENTAMENTE: €l Software DSC comprado con osin Productos y
Componentes tiene marcaregistraday es adqirido bajolos siguientes términos delicencia:
EsteAcuerdo de Licencia de Usuario Final (End- User License Agreement — “EULA”) es un
acuerdolegal entre Usted (lacompafiia, lndlvnuooentldad que haadairido el Softwarey cual
quier Hardw are relacionado) y Digital Security Controls, una divisionde Tyco Safety Products
Canadaltd. (‘DSC"), elfabricantede los sistemas de seguridadintegrados y programador del
softwarey detodos los productos ocomponentes relacionados (‘HARDWARE”) que usted ha
adquirido.
S?gl productodesoftwareDSC (‘PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE"0*SOFTWARE’) nece-
sitaestar acompafiado de HARDWARE yNO esté acompafiado de nuevo HARDWARE,
ustedno puedeusar, copiaro instalar sPRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE. EIPRODUCTO
DESOFTWARE |nc|uye software y puede incluir medios asociados, materiales impresos y
documentacion “enlinea’ o electroni
Cualquier software provisto con el PRODU CTO DE SOFTWARE queesté asociado a un
acuerdo de licencia de usuario final separado es licenciado a Usted bajo los términos de ese
acuerdodelicencia.
Al instalar, copiar, realizar la descarga, almacenar, acceder o, de otro modo, usar el
PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE, Usted se someteincondicionalmente alos limites delos tér-
minos deeste EULA, inclusosieste EULA es unamodificacionde cualquier acuerdoo contrato
previo. Si no esta de acuerdo con los términos de este EULA, DSC no podré licenciarle el
PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE y Ustednotendra el derechode usarlo.
LICENCIADEPRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE
EIPRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE esta protegido por leyes de derechode autor y acuerdos de
derechode autor, asi como otros tratadosy leyes de propiedad intelectual. EIl PRODUCTO
DE SOF TWARE es licenciado, no vendido.
1.CONCESION DELICENCIA. Este EULAle concede los siguientes derechos:
(a) Instalaciony usodel software—Para cadalicenciaque U sted adquiere, Usted puede instalar
tansolounacopiadel PRODUCTO DE SOF TWARE.
(b) Amacenamiento/Usoenred ~-EIPRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE nopuede ser instalado,
accedido, mostrado, ejecutado, compartido o usado al mismo tiempo desde diferentes com-
putadoras, incluyendo una estacion de trabajo, terminal u otro dispositivo electrénico (“Dis-
positivo’). En otras palabras, si Usted tiene varias estaciones de trabe;o Usted tendra que
adauirir unalicencia para cadaestacion de trabajo donde usarael SOFTWAR

¢c) Copia de seguridad — Usted puede tener copias de seguridad del PRODUCTO DE
SOFTWARE, pero sélo puede tener una copia por licencia instalada en un momento deter-
minado. Usted puede usar la copiade respaldosolamente parapropdsitos dearchivo. Excepto
delmodo enque estéexpresamente previstoen este EULA, Ustedno puedehacer copias del
PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE de otromodo, incluyendolos materiales impresos que acom-

[ZlaﬁanaISOFTWARE.

. DESCRIPCION DEOTROSDERECHOSY LIMITACIONES

(a) Limitaciones enIngenieria Inversa, D escompilaciony D esmontaje—U sted no puede realizar
ingenieriainversa, descompilar o desmontar el PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE, excepto y

sesion dura 2 minutos pero puede extenderse.
Véase la tabla a continuacién para todas las
opciones disponibles para usted a través de
su teléfono de tonos tactil.

6. Press an option key at any time during the ses-
sion to perform the available functions.
Tecla de tono tac- Funcion
il
2 Hablary escuchar (VOX)
3 Sélo escuchar
7 Extendertiempo (2 minu-
tos)

99 Desconectar

Instrucciones de seguridad

« No intente reparar este producto. La apertura o
remocion de las tapas puede exponer al usua-
rio a tensiones peligrosas o a otros riesgos.

o Todo mantenimiento debera ser referido a per-
sonal de servicio técnico solamente.

« No deje y/o deposite ningtin objeto en la parte

superior del armario de este equipo. Como el

armario se instala en la pared no esta disefiado
para soportar ningtin peso suplementario.

Deseche las baterias usadas de acuerdo con la

reglamentacién local.

ADVERTENCIA: Cuando se wusa equipo
conectado a la red y/o a la red de teFe—
comunicaciones, hay instrucciones de segu-
ridad basicas que deben seguirse en todo
momento. Consulte las Instrucciones de segu-
ridad arriba, guardelas para referencia futura.

solamente enla medidaenque dichaactividad esté expresamente permitidapor laley aplicable,
noobstanteestalimitacion. Ustednopuede realizar cambios ni modificaciones al Software, sin
elpermisoescritode unoficialdeDSC. Ustednopuede eliminar avisos de propiedad, marcas o
etiquetas del Productode Software. Usted deberiainstituir medidas razonables queaseguren el
cumplimientode los términos y condiciones de este EULA.
(b) Separaciéndelos Componentes ~EIPRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE selicenciacomo un
producto unloo Sus par\es componentes no pueden ser separadas parael usoenméas de unauni-
daddeHARD
(c) Producto U N IC O INTEGRADO - Si usted adquiri6 este SOFTWARE con
HARDWARE, entonces el PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE esté licenciado con el
HARDWARE como un producto Unico integrado. En este caso, e PRODUCTO DE
SOFTWARE puede ser usadosolamente con el HARDWARE, taly como seestablece més
adelanteeneste EULA.
(d) Alquiler —Usted nopuede alquilar, prestar oarrendar el PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE.
Nopuede disponibilizarloaterceros ni colgarloenunservidor o unapaginaweb.
(e) Transferencia deProducto de Software— Ustedpuede transferir todos sus derechos bajo
este EULA sdlo como parte de una ventapermanente otransferenciadel HARDWARE, desde
que Ustedno retengacopias y transfieratodoel PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE (incluyendo
todaslas partes componentes, los materiales impresos y mediaticos y cualquier actualizacion y
este EULA) y desde que el receptor esté conforme con los términos de este EULA. Si el
PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE es unaactualizacion, cualquier transferenciadebe incluir tam-
biéntodas las versiones previas del PRODUCTO DE SOF TWARE.
(f) Término —Sin prejuiciode cualesquieraotros derechos, DSC puedeterminar este EULA si
Ustednegligencia el cumplimiento de los términos y condiciones de este EULA. En tal caso,
usteddebe destruirtodas las copias del PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE ytodas sus partes
componentes.
(g) Marcas registradas — Este EU LA nole concede ninglin derecho conectado con ninguna de las
marcas r%lstradas deDSC odesus proveedores.
3. DERECHOSDEAUTOR
Todos los derechos detituloy propiedad intelectual enestey relativos aeste PRODUCTO DE
SOFTWARE (incluyendo, peronolimitandose atodas las imégenes, fotografias y textos incor-
porados al PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE), los materiales impresos que acompafian, y todas
las copias delPRODUCTO DE SOF TWARE, sonpropiedadde DSC odesus proveedores.
Usted no puede copiar los materiales impresos que acompafian al PRODUCTO DE
SOFTWARE. Todosos titulosy derechos de propiedadintelectual eny relativos al contenido
quepueden ser accedidos através del uso del PRODUCTODE SOFTWARE son de pro-
piedad de surespectivo propietario de contenidoy pueden estar protegidos por derechos de autor
uotros tratadosy leyes de propiedad intelectual. Este EULA nole concedeningin derecho de
usar tal contenido. Todos los derechos no expresamente concedidos por este EULA estan reser-
vados aD SC y sus proveedores.
4 RESTRICCIONESDE EXPORTACION



Ustedsecomprometeano exportar oreexportarel PRODUCTO DE SOF TWARE a ningin
Eais, onaoentidad sujetaalas restricciones de exportacion de C anada.

CCION DELEY: EsteAcuerdode Licenciade Software se rige porlas leyes dela Pro-
vinciade Ontario, Canada.
6.ARBITRAJE
Todas las disputas que surjancon relaciéna este Acuerdo estarandeterminadas por medio del
arbitrajefinaly vinculante, de acuerdoconel Arbitration Act, y las partes acuerdan someterseala
demsmndel arbitro. El lugar de arbitraje sera Toronto, Canadd, y el idiomade arbitraje serd el

7 GARAN TIALIMITADA

Béo PROVEE EL SOFTWARE “TAL COMO ES’, SIN GARANTIA. DSC NO
GARANTIZAQUE EL SOFTWARE SATISFARA SUS NECESIDADES O QUE TAL
OPERACION DELSOFTWARE SERAININTERRUMPAO LIBRE DE ERRORES.

b) CAMBIOSEN ELENTORNO OPERATIVO

SC no se responsabiizara de problemas causados por cambios en las caracteristicas ope-
rativas del HARDWARE, o de problemas en la interaccion del PRODUCTO DE
SOFTWARE con SOFTWARE que no sea de DSC o con PRODUCTOS DE

HARDWARE, n
E: LIMITACION DERESPONSABILIDAD, CUOTADERIESGO DELAGARANTIA
CUALQUIER CASO, SIALGUNA LEYIMPLICAGARANTIASO CONDICIONES
NO ESTABLECIDAS EN ESTE ACUERDO DE LICENCIA, TODA LA
RESPONSABILIDAD DE DSC BAJO CUALQUIER DISPOSICION DE ESTE
ACUERDO DE LICENCIA SE LIMITARA A LA MAYOR CANTIDAD YA PAGADA
POR USTED PARA LICENCIAR EL PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE Y CINCO
DOLARES CANADIENSES (CAD$5.00. DEBIDO A QUE  ALGUNAS
JURISDICCIONES NO ACEPTAN LA EXCLUSION O LIMITACION DE LA
RESPONSABILIDAD PARA DANOS CONSECUENTES O INCIDENTALES, LAS
LIMITACIONES CITADASPUEDEN NOAPLICARSEAUSTED
d)DESCARGO DERESPONSABILIDAD DE GARANTIAS
TAGARANTIACONTIENELAGARANTIACOMPLETAYESVALIDA EN LUGAR
DE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA, YA EXPRESA O IMPLICITA (INCLUYENDO
TODASLAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DEMERCANTIBILIDAD OAPTITUD PARA
UN PROPOSITO DETERMINADO) Y DE TODAS LAS OBLIGACIONES O
RESPONSABILIDADES POR PARTE DE DSC. DSC NO CONCEDE OTRAS
GARANTIAS. DSC TAMPOCO ASUME NI AUTORIZA A NINGUNA OTRA
PERSONA QUE PRETENDA ACTUAR EN SU NOMBRE PARA MODIFICAR O
CAMBIAR ESTA GARANTIA NI PARA ASUMIR PARA ELLA NINGUNA OTRA
GARANTIA O RESPONSABILIDAD RELATIVA A ESTE PRODUCTO DE

g REPARACION EXCLUSIVAY LIMITACION DE GARANTI
NGUNACIRCUNSTANCIADSC SERARESPONSABLEDE CUALQUIER
DANO ESPECIAL IMPREVISTO O CONSECUENTE O DANOS INDIRECTOS
BASADOSEN INFRACCION DE LAGARANTIA, INFRACCION DEL CONTRATO,
NEGLIGENCIA, RESPONSABILIDAD ESTRICTA O CUALQUIER OTRA TEORIA
LEGAL. TALES DANOS INCLUYEN, PERO NO SE LIMITAN, A PERDIDAS DE
BENEFICIOS, PERDIDA DEL PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE O CUALQUIER
EQUIPO ASOCIADO, COSTE DE CAPITAL, COSTE DE SUSTITUCION O
REEMPLAZO DE EQUIPO, INSTALACIONES O SERVICIOS, DOWN TIME,
TIEMPO DEL COMPRADOR, REIVINDICACIONES DE TERCEROS,
INCLUYENDO CLIENTES, YDANOSALAPROPIEDAD.
ADVERTENCIA: DSC recomiendaque se pruebetodo el sistemacompletamente de modo
regular. Sinembargo, apesar delas pruebas frecuentes, y debidoaellas, perono limitadoa las
mismas, intento criminal de forzarlo o interrupcion eléctrica, es posible que este Producto de
Software falle conrelacion al desempefio esperado.

Por la presente, DSC, declara que este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras dis-
posiciones relevantes de la Directiva 1999/5/EC. La Declaraciéon de Conformidad completa de
R&TTE se encuentra en: http: //www.dsc.com/listings_index.aspx.
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HSM2955 1.0 Manual do Usuario

O Médulo de Verificagdgo Audio HSM2955 per-
mite-lhe ouvir e falar através do painel de alarme
a partir de qualquer telefone sensivel ao toque.

Opg¢odes de Chamadas

O HSM2955 deve ser configurado por seu ins-
talador para usar um dos seguintes métodos de
acesso:

Namero de toques: O HSM2955 responde a uma
chamada recebida depois do nimero de toques
programado.

Chamada dupla: O HSM2955 responde apenas
depois de receber duas chamadas dentro do
tempo programado. Use este método se possuir
uma gravador de chamadas ou um fax em sua
linha telefonica.

Chamar

1. Chamar o HSM2955 a partir de um telefone
externo sensivel ao toque.

Se estiver usando o método chamada dupla,
deixe o telefone tocar vérias vezes, desligue e
depois chame de novo.

. Sempre que o HSM2955 responde, serdo ouvi-
dos bipes para indicar o acesso inicial.

Insira seu cédigo de usuario 4 ou 6 digitos
(predefinido: 1234/123456). Depois de um
cédigo vélido ser aceite, ouvird um conjunto

2.

de toques diferente que informa que sua ses- *

sdo esta ativa.
Para alterar seu cédigo de acesso de usudrio, por
favor, consulte seu manual de usuario do sistema
de alarme.
5. Com o inicio da sessdao, o HSM?2955 entra auto-
maticamente no modo apenas ouvir. A sessdo
dura 2 minutos mas pode ser alargada. Veja o

IMPORTANTELER CUIDADOSAMENTE: O softwareDSC, adquirido comou sem Pro-
dutos e Componentes, respeitaleis de direitos autorais e &compradosegundo os seguintes ter-
mos delicenciamento:

O Contratode Licencade UsuérioFinal (‘EULA") éum acordolegal entre oUsuério (empresa,
individuo ou entidade que adquire 0 Softw are ou qualquer Hardware relacionado) ea Digital Secu-
rity Controls, umadiviséo da Tyco Safety Products CanadaLtd. (‘DSC”), ofabricantedos sis-
temas de seguranca integrados e o programador do software e quaisquer produtos ou
componentes relacionados (‘HARD WARE") adquiridos pelo U suério.

NO softwaredoproduto DSC (‘PRODUTO SOFTWARE” ou*SOF TWARE”) destina-se a
seracompanhadodoHARDWARE, eNAO acompanhadopornovoHARDWARE, o Usudrio
ndopodera utilizar, copiar ou instalar oPRODUTO DO SOFTWARE. O PRODUTO DO
SOFTWARE inclui osoftware para computador, e podera incluir meios associados, materiais
impressos e documentagaoeletronicaou “onling”.

Qualquer softwarefornecidocomoPRODUTO SOFTWARE queestejaassociadoaum con-
tratodelicenca de usuéri do esta licenciado ao U suério nos termos desse mesmo
contratode licenca.

Ao instalar, copiar, descarregar, armazenar, aceder, ou outro, utiizando o PRODUTO
SOFTWARE, o Usuério concorda incondicionalmente em respeitar os termos deste EULA,
mesmoque o EU LA seja considerado como umamodificagéo de quaisquer acordos ou contratos
prévios. Se o Usudrio ndo concordar com os termos deste EULA a DSC néo iré licenciar o
PRODUTO SOF TWARE aoUsurio, €0 Usuériondoteradireitoasuautiizago.
LICENCADOPRODUTO SOFTWARE

OPRODUTO SOFTWARE esta protegido por legislacdo e tratados internacionais dos direitos
autorais, bem comopor outras legislagdes e tratados de propriedade inteletual. O PRODUTO
DO SOFTWARE élicenciado, ndovendido.

1. CONCESSAODALICENGA. Este EULA, concede ao Usuérioos seguintes direitos:

(a) Instalagéoe UsodoSoftware —Para cadalicencaque oUsurioadquire, apenas poderd ter
umacopiainstaladadoPRODUTO SOFTWARE.

(b) Armazenamento/Uso em Rede - O PRODUTO SOFTWARE néo pode ser instalado,
acessado, exibido, executado, compartihado ou utiizadoem simultneoem ou apartir de dife-
rentes computadores, incluindouma estagéo de trabalho, terminal ououtrodispositivo eletrénico
(“Dispositivo”). Por outras palavras, se.o U suériotem vérias estacdes de trabatho, terade adqui-
rir umalicenca para cada estagéo de trabalho onde 0 SOF TWARE serd utilizado.

(c) Copia de Seguranga — O usudrio podera fazer cdpias de seguranca do PRODUTO
SOFTWARE, mas podera apenas ter uma copia por cadalicenca instalada num determinado
momento. O Usuério apenas podera utilizar acopia de seguranga para finalidades de arquivo.
Salvo se expressamente mencionado neste EULA, o Usuario ndo podera fazer copias do
PRODUTO SOFTWARE, inclindo os materigis impressos que acompanham o
SOFTWARE,, )
2.DESCRICAODEOUTROSDIREITOSELIMITACOES

(a) Limitagdes sobre Engenharia Reversa, Descompilagdo e Desmontagem — o Usuério néo
podera fazer engenharia reversa, descompilar ou desmontar o PRODUTO SOFTWARE

grafico em baixo para todas as opgdes dis-
poniveis através de seu telefone sensivel ao
toque.

Pressione uma tecla de opcdo em qualquer
momento durante a sessdo para executar as
funcdes disponiveis.

Tecla sensivel ao Fungao
toque
2 Falare ouvir (VOX)
3 Apenas ouvir
7 Aumentartempo (2 minu-
tos)
99 Desconectar

Instrucdes de Seguranca

e Nao tente reparar autonomamente este pro-
duto. Abrir ou remover as tampas pode expor
o usudrio a voltagem perigosa ou outros ris-
cos.

o Qualquer reparagdo deve ser apenas realizada
por Técnicos Qualificados.

+ NAO deixe e/ou deposite qualquer objeto em

cima do armério deste equipamento. O armé-

rio, como instalado na parede, nio é con-

cebido para suportar peso suplementar.

Elimine as baterias usadas de acordo com as

normas e regulamenta¢des locais.

NOTIFICACAO: Sempre que usar o equi-

amento conectado a eletricidade e/ou a rede

e telecomunicacdo, ha instru¢des basicas de
seguranca que devem ser sempre seguidas.
Consulte as Instru¢des de Seguranca acima,
salve as mesmas para consulta no futuro.

excetoe apenas naextensao em que essa atividade for expressamente permitida por lei aplicavel,
adespeito desta limitagdo. O Usuério ndo poderd realizar alteragdes ou modificagdes ao
Software, sema autorizagdoescritade um responsavelda DSC. O Usudrio ndopodera remo-
ver quaisquer avisos de propriedade, marcas ou etiquetas do Produto Software. O Usudrioirains-
tituir medidas razodveis para garantir a conformidade com os termos e condigdes deste EULA.

(b) Separagdode Componentes—O Produto Softwareé licenciadocomoum produtonico. As
partes que o constituem nao podem ser separadas para utilizagédo em mais do que uma unidade de
HARDWARE.

(c) PRODUTO Unico INTEGRADO - Se o Usuério adquiriu este SOFTWARE com
HARDWARE, entdo o PRODUTO SOFTWARE élicenciado com o HARDWARE como
um produto Unico integrado. Nesse caso, 0 PRODUTO SOFTWARE s6 pode ser utiizado
comoHARDWARE, comodeterminadoneste EULA.

(d) Aluguel—O Usudrio néo pode alugar, locar ouceder oPRODUTO SOF TWARE. O Usuério
n&o pode disponibilizé-lo a outros ou colocé-lo em um servidor ousite daweb.

(e) Transferéncia do Produto Software — O Usuério pode transferir todos seus direitos abran-
gidos por este EULA apenas como parte de uma venda ou transferéncia permanente do
HARDWARE, desde que o Usudrio ndo retenha copias, transfira todo 0 PRODUTO
SOFTWARE (inclindo todos componentes, meios e materiais impressos, quaisquer atu-
alizagbes e este EULA), desde que o destinatario aceite os termos deste EULA. Se o
PRODUTO SOFTWARE for uma atualizagdo, qualquer transferéncia deve incluir todas as
versdes anteriores doPRODUTO SOFTWARE.

(f) Término—Sem prejuizode quaisquer outros direitos, aD SC pode suspender este EULAse 0
Usudriofalhar nocumprimento dos termos e condigdes deste EULA. Setal acontecer, oUsuério
deveradestruir todas as copias JoPROD U TO SOF TWARE etodos seus componentes.

(9) Marcas Registradas — Este EULAndo concedeao Usuério quaisquer direitos respeitantes a
quaisquer marcas r%s%stradas oudeservicodaD SC oude seus fornecedores.
3.DIREITOSAUTORAIS

Todos os titulos e direitos de propriedade intelectual no e para 0o PRODUTO SOFTWARE
(incluindo, mas ndo limitado a quaisquer imagens, fotos e texto incorporado no PRODUTO
SOFTWARE), os materiais impressos que oacompanham, e quaisquer copias do PRODUTO
SOFTWARE, séopropriedadedaDSC oude seus fornecedores. O usudriongo pode copiar 0s
materiais impressos que acompanham 0PRODUTO SOFTWARE. Todos ostitulos e direitos
de propriedade intelectual no e para o contelido que podera ser acessado através do uso do
PRODUTO SOFTWARE séo propriedade dos respetivos proprietérios do contelidoe podem
ser protegidos por direitos autorais aplicaveis ou outras legislagdes e tratados de propriedade inte-
lectual. Este EULA ndoconfere ao U suérioquaisquer direitos para usodesse contetido. A DSC
eseus fornecedores reservam todos os direitos ndo expressamente conferidos aoabrigo deste
EULA.

4 RESTRIGOESDEEXPORTAGAO

O Usuério assume quendo exportara oureexportara o PRODUTO SOFTWARE para qua-
quer pais, individuo ou entidade sujeito arestrigbes de exportacdo C anadenses.



5.LEGISLAGAO APLICAVEL. Este Acordode Licenga de Softw are é regido pelas leis da Pro-
vinciade Ontério, Canada,
6. ARBITRAGEM

Todos os conflitos emergentes deste Acordo serdo determinados por arbitragem final e obri-
gatdriaao abrigo dalei de Arbﬂragem e as partes aceitam ficar sujeitas & deciséo arbitral. O
local deSIQnado para a arbitragem sera Toronto, no Canadé, e a lingua da arbitragem sera o

7n%3ARANTIALIMITADA
&\ @) SEMGARANTIA

SC FORNECE O SOFTWARE “TALCOMO ESTA" SEMGARANTIA. ADSC NAO
GARANTE QUE O SOFWARE IRA AO ENCONTRO DE SEUS REQUISITOS OU
QUEO FUNCIONAMENTO DO SOFTWARE SEJAININTERRUPTO OU LIVRE DE

&EALTERAQOESAOAMBIENTEOPERATIVO

C ndo se responsabiliza por problemas causados por alteragdes as carateristicas ope-
rativasdo HARDWARE, ou por problemas nainteragdo doPRODUTO SOFTWARE com
PRODUTOSOFTWAREouHARDWARErﬁo}{)roduzidopeiaDSC‘ _
(c)UIMITACOES DE RESPONSABILIDADE; AGARANTIA REFLETE A ALOCAGAO
DERISCO
EM QUALQUER CASO, SE ALGUM ESTATUTO IMPLICAR GARANTIAS OU
CONDICOES NAO MENCIONADOS NESTE ACORDO DE LICENGCA, A
RESPONSABILIDADE TOTAL DA DSC NAO SERA SUPERIOR AO VALOR
EFETIVAMENTE PAGO PELO USUARIO PELA LICENGA DESTE PRODUTO
SOFTWARE ECINCODOLARES CANADENSES (CAD$5,00). PORQUE ALGUMAS
JURISDIGOES NAO PERMITEM A EXCLUSAO OU LIMITACAO DE
RESPONSABILIDADE PARA DANOS CONSEQUENTES OU ACIDENTAIS, A
LIMITACAO ACIMAINDICADAPODERANAO SEAPLICAR AO USUARIO.
E%EXO ERACAODE GARANTIAS

TAGARANTIA CONTEM A GARANTIA COMPLETA E DEVERA PREVALECER
SOBRE TODA E QUALQUER GARANTIA, EXPRESSA OU IMPLICITA
(INCLUINDO TODASAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZAGAO OU ADAPTA(;AO
PARA UM DETERMINADO FIM) E A TODAS AS OUTRAS OBRIGACOES ou
RESPONSABILIDADES POR PARTE DA DSC. A DSC NAO DA QUAISQUER
OUTRAS GARANTIAS. A DSC NAO ASSUME NEM AUTORIZA QUALQUER
OUTRAPESSOAAATUAR EMSEU NOME PARAMODIFICAR OU ALTERAR ESTA
GARANTIA, NEMAASSUMIR POR SI (DSC) QUALQUER OUTRAGARANTIA OU
RESPONSABILIDADE RELACIONADACOMESTE PRODUTO SOFTWARE.
Ea’zﬂDIREITOS EXCLUSIVOSELIMITACAO DE GARANTIA

NENHUMA CIRCUNSTANCIA SERA A DSC RESPONSABILIZADA POR
QUAISQUER DANOS ESPECIAIS, ACIDENTAIS, CONSEQUENTES OU
INDIRETOS RESULTANTES DE FALHAS NA GARANTIA, FALHAS NO
CONTRATO, NEGLIGENCIA, RESPONSABILIDADE OBJETIVA, OU QUAISQUER
OUTRASTEORIASLEGAIS. TAISDANOSINCLUEM, MASNAO LIMITAM, PERDA
DE LUCROS, PERDA DO PRODUTO SOFTWARE OU QUALQUER
EQUIPAMENTO ASSOCIADO, CUSTO DE CAPITAL, CUSTOS COM
EQUIPAMENTO DE SUBSTITUIGAO, INSTALAQOES OU SERVIGOS, TEMPO DE
PARADA, TEMPO DE COMPRA, EXIGENCIAS DE TERCEIROS, INCLUINDO
CLIENTES, EDANOSMATERIAIS.
NOTIFICA(;AO: A DSC recomenda que todoo sistema seja completamente testado com
regularidade. Contudo, € apesar datestagem frequente, e devido a, mas néo limitadoa, manu-
seioilicitooufalhaelétrica, € possivel queesse PRODUTO SOFTWARE possandofuncionar
comoesperado.

Pelo presente. DSC declara que este dispositivo estd conforme os requisitos essenciais e outras dis-
posicoes relevantes da Diretiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaragdo de Conformidade R&TTE completa
pode ser encontrada em: http: //www.dsc.com/listings_index.aspx.
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